

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
GREENBELT DIVISION**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and  
THE STATE OF MARYLAND,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity  
as President of the United States of America,

Defendant.

No. 8:17-CV-01596-PJM

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BY  
CERTAIN LEGAL HISTORIANS ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS**

Professors Jed H. Shugerman,<sup>1</sup> John Mikhail,<sup>2</sup> Jack Rakove,<sup>3</sup> Gautham Rao,<sup>4</sup> and Simon

---

<sup>1</sup> Prof. Shugerman is a Professor at Fordham University School of Law. He earned a B.A. from Yale College (1996), a J.D. from Yale Law School (2002), and a Ph.D. in History from Yale University (2008). He is the author of *The People's Courts: Pursuing Judicial Independence in America* (Harvard U. Press, 2012) and *The Creation of the Department of Justice: Professionalization without Civil Rights or Civil Service*, 66 Stan. L. Rev. 121 (2014), among other publications. See [https://www.fordham.edu/download/downloads/id/1661/jed\\_shugerman.pdf](https://www.fordham.edu/download/downloads/id/1661/jed_shugerman.pdf).

<sup>2</sup> Prof. Mikhail is Associate Dean for Research and Academic Programs, Professor of Law, and Agnes N. Williams Research Professor at Georgetown University Law Center. He earned a B.A. from Amherst College (1991), a Ph.D. in Philosophy from Cornell University (2000), and a J.D. from Stanford Law School (2002). He is the author of *Elements of Moral Cognition* (2011) and numerous law review articles, including *The Constitution and the Philosophy of Language: Entailment, Implicature, and Implied Powers*, 101 Va. L. Rev. 1063 (2015) and *The Necessary and Proper Clauses*, 102 Geo. L.J. 1045 (2014). See <https://www.law.georgetown.edu/faculty/mikhail-john.cfm#>.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. “EMOLUMENTS” IN FOUNDING-ERA DICTIONARIES AND TREATISES ..... 2

    A. DOJ’s Narrow Definition of “Emolument” is Inaccurate, Unrepresentative, and Misleading..... 2

    B. “Emolument” Had a Broad Commercial Meaning in Eighteenth Century Legal and Economic Treatises ..... 5

        1. “Emolument” in Blackstone’s *Commentaries* ..... 5

        2. “Emolument” in Pufendorf’s *Law of Nature and of Nations* and Smith’s *Wealth of Nations*..... 6

III. HISTORY OF THE EMOLUMENTS CLAUSES..... 8

    A. Historical Background from the English and Dutch to the Articles of Confederation Era ..... 9

    B. Federal Constitutional Convention ..... 15

    C. The Ratification Debates..... 18

    D. The Founding Generation Used the Word “Emolument” Broadly ..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864, 170 Vt. 194 (Vt. 1999).....	13
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	24
<i>Ellis v. Marshall</i> , 2 Mass. 269 (1807) .....	24
<i>Hite v. Fairfax</i> , 4 Call 42, 8 Va. 42 (1786).....	22, 23
<i>Himely v. Rose</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 313 (1809).....	24
<i>Hoyt v. United States</i> , 51 U.S. 109 (1850).....	25
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 190 A. 425, 88 N.H. 484 (1937) .....	13
<i>Opinion of the Justices (Municipal Tax Exemptions for Electric Utility Personal Property)</i> , 746 A.2d 981 (N.H. 1999) .....	13
<i>President of Portland Bank v. Apthorp</i> , 12 Mass. 252 (1815) .....	24
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	24
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893).....	17
<i>Yancey v. Hopkins</i> , 15 Va. 419 (1810) .....	24
 <b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
American Colonies Act, the “Declaratory Act,” of 1766, 6 Geo. 3 c. 12.....	9
Act to Establish the Treasury Department, 1 Stat. 65 (1789-1799).....	15
1 Stat. 400-1 (1794) .....	26



1 Stat. 565 (1798)..... 26

1 Stat. 611 (1798)..... 26

1 Stat. 613 (1799)..... 26

2 Stat. at Large 172 § 3 (1802) ..... 25

2 Stat. 379 (1806)..... 26

2 Stat. 451 (1807)..... 26

2 Stat. 473 (1808)..... 26

2 Stat. 506 (1809)..... 26

2 Stat. 528 (1809)..... 26

2 Stat. 605 (1810)..... 26

2 Stat. 700 (1812)..... 26

2 Stat. 778 (1812)..... 26

3 Stat. 88 (1813)..... 26

3 Stat. 123 (1814)..... 26

3 Stat. 195 (1815)..... 26

N.H. Const. art. 10 (1784)..... 13

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 8..... 1

U.S. Const. art. 2, § 1, cl. 7..... 1

Vt. Const. Ch. 1, art. 7 (1793)..... 13

**Historical Materials**

*The Papers of John Adams, vol. 2, December 1773-April 1775* (Robert J. Taylor ed., 1977) ..... 7

Letter from John Quincy Adams to John Adams, *Writings of John Quincy Adams, vol. 2, December 1773-April 1775* (Worthington C. Ford ed., 1913) ..... 11

John Adams, *Notes of Debates on the Articles of Confederation*, July 26, 1776, Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 22

John Ash, *The New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language* (1st ed. 1775) ..... 3

Nathan Bailey, *A Universal Etymological Dictionary* (2d ed. 1724) ..... 3

William Blackstone, *Analysis of the Laws of England* (1756) ..... 6

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*, vol. 1  
(D. Lemmings ed., 2016) (1765) ..... 5

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*, vol. 2  
(S. Stern ed., 2016) (1765)..... 5

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*, vol. 4  
(R. Paley ed., 2016) (1769)..... 5

Letter from Tench Coxe to Thomas Jefferson, March 10, 1801, Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online  
Database ..... 25

Thomas Dyche & William Pardon, *A New General English Dictionary* (8th ed. 1754)..... 3

*The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal  
Constitution in 1787* (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) ..... 3, 10, 16, 19

John Entick, *The New Spelling Dictionary* (1st ed. 1772)..... 3

*The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed., 1911)..... passim

*Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789*  
(Worthington C. Ford et al, eds., 1904-1937)..... 3, 12

Federal Farmer, *An Additional Number of Letters to the Republican, New York,  
Letter IX*, Jan. 4, 1788, Univ. of Va. Rotunda Documentary History of the Ratification  
of the Constitution Database ..... 25

*The Papers of Benjamin Franklin*, vol. 23 (William B. Willcox ed., 1983)..... 7

THE FEDERALIST No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton) ..... 18, 19

THE FEDERALIST No. 75 (Alexander Hamilton) ..... 8

Letter from Alexander Hamilton to George Washington, Jan 24, 1795,  
Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 23

*The Papers of Alexander Hamilton, vol. 15, June 1793-January 1794*  
(Harold C. Syrett ed., 1969)..... 7

Giles Jacob, *Law Dictionary* (1729) ..... 6

Letter from John Jay to Samuel Shaw, (Jan. 30, 1786) (U. Va. Rotunda)..... 25

*The Papers of Thomas Jefferson*, vol. 1, 14 Jan 1760 – 25 Dec. 1776  
 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950)..... 22

*The Papers of Thomas Jefferson*, vol. 10, 22 June – 31 Dec. 1786  
 (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1954)..... 23

Thomas Jefferson, First Inaugural Address (1801)..... 8

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William Short, Oct. 3, 1801, *Memoir, Correspondence and  
 Miscellanies from the Papers of Thomas Jefferson*, vol. 3  
 (Thomas Jefferson Randolph ed., 1829)..... 8

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to George Washington, Sept. 9, 1792,  
 Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 25

Univ. of Va. online database, *Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution*  
 (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1976)..... passim

Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (1st ed. 1755) ..... 3

Letter from John Marshall to Carey and Lea, June 2, 1832, Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online  
 Database ..... 23

THE FEDERALIST No. 55 (James Madison) ..... 25

*The Papers of James Madison*, vol. 6 (W. T. Hutchinson & W. M. E. Rachal eds., 1969) ..... 7

Letter from Robert Morris to George Washington, May 23, 1783, *The Papers of Robert  
 Morris, 1781-1784* (E. James Ferguson ed., 1989)..... 15

*The Report of a Constitution or Form of Government for the Commonwealth of  
 Massachusetts*, 28-31 Oct. 1779, Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 22

Adam Smith, *An Inquiry Into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations*,  
 (Robert Maynard Hutchins ed., 1952) (1776)..... 7

*Letters of Delegates to Congress 1774-1789* (Paul H. Smith et al eds., 1976-2000) ..... 3

St. George Tucker, *Blackstone’s Commentaries with Notes of Reference to the Federal  
 Constitution and the Constitution of Virginia* (1803) ..... 11

Letter from George Washington to Elias Boudinot, June 17, 1783, *Founders Online*,  
 National Archives, last modified June 29, 2017, <http://bit.ly/2fwDVL5> ..... 23

Letter from George Washington to Colonel Josias Carvil Hall, Feb. 3, 1778,  
 Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 23

George Washington, Farewell Address, Sept. 17, 1796 ..... 8

Letter from George Washington to Joseph Jones, Dec. 14, 1782,  
 Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 25

Letter from George Washington to Benjamin Lincoln, Oct. 2, 1782,  
 Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 25

Letter from George Washington to William Livingston, Apr. 11, 1778,  
 Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 23

Letter from George Washington to James Madison, Oct. 29, 1785,  
 Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 23

Letter from George Washington to James McHenry, July 7, 1797,  
 Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 23

Letter from George Washington to John Price Posey, Aug. 7, 1782, *The Papers of  
 George Washington 8 April–31 May 1779*  
 (Edward G. Lengel ed., Univ. of Va. Press 2010) ..... 23

Letter from George Washington to Friedrich von Poellnitz, Mar. 23, 1790,  
 Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 23

Letter from George Washington to Samuel Vaughn, Aug. 5, 1791,  
 Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database ..... 23

*Collected Works of James Wilson*, vol. 1 (K.L. Hall & M.D Hall, eds., 2007)  
 oll.libertyfund.org/titles/2072 ..... 7

Consular Convention between His Most Christian Majesty and the Thirteen United  
 States of North America, *The Diplomatic Correspondence of the American  
 Revolution*, vol. 4 (1829)..... 15

Convention Defining and Establishing the Functions and Privileges of Consuls and  
 Vice Consuls between the United States and France, *The American Diplomatic Code,  
 Embracing a Collection of Treaties and Conventions Between The United States and  
 Foreign Powers* , vol. 1 (Jonathan Eliot, ed., 1834)..... 15

Military Order, Jan. 15, 1777, Univ. of Va. Rotunda Online Database..... 23

**Books, Articles, and Other Sources**

Akhil Reed Amar, *America’s Constitution: A Biography* (2005)..... 8

Bernard Bailyn, *The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution* (1967) ..... 8-9

Jack M. Balkin, *The Construction of Original Public Meaning*, 31 Const. Comm. 71 (2016).... 25

William Baude and Stephen E. Sachs, *The Law of Interpretation*,  
 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1079 (2017). ..... 25

Samuel Flagg Bemis, “Washington’s Farewell Address: A Foreign Policy of Independence,”  
*American Historical Review*, vol. 2 (1934) ..... 8

*Boston Evening Post and the General Advertiser*, May 3, 1783 (front page) ..... 15

Douglas Bradburn, *The Citizenship Revolution: Politics and the Creation of the American  
 Union, 1774-1804* (2009). ..... 8

George Clark, *The Later Stuarts (1660-1714)* (2d ed. 1956) ..... 9

Saul Cornell, *Meaning and Understanding in the History of Constitutional Ideas: The  
 Intellectual History Alternative to Originalism*, 82 Fordham L.R. 721 (2013-2014)..... 24

Saul Cornell, *The Other Founders: Anti-Federalism and the Dissenting Tradition in  
 America, 1788-1828* (2012) ..... 8

Barry Coward, *The Stuart Age* (1980) ..... 9

Stanley Elkins & Eric McKittrick, *The Federalists* (1992) ..... 8

E. James Ferguson, *The Power of the Purse: A History of American Public  
 Finance, 1776-1790* (1961) ..... 15

Eric Foner, *Tom Paine and Revolutionary America* (1976) ..... 8

Jonathan Gienapp, *Making Constitutional Meaning: The Removal Debate and the Birth of  
 Constitutional Essentialism*, 35 J. Early Rep. 375 (2015) ..... 25

Gideon Hart, *The ‘Original’ Thirteenth Amendment: The Misunderstood Titles of Nobility  
 Amendment*, 94 Marquette L. Rev. 311 (2010)..... 26

H. James Henderson, *Party Politics in the Continental Congress* (1974)..... 15

J.P. Kenyon, *The History Men, The Historical Profession in England Since the Renaissance*  
 (Weidenfeld and Nicholson, 2d ed., 1993) ..... 10

Larry D. Kramer, *Two (More) Problems with Originalism*,  
 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 907 (2008)..... 24

*The Founders’ Constitution*, vol. 5 (Philip Kurland and Ralph Lerner eds., 2000)..... 14

David Lefer, *The Founding Conservatives* (2013) ..... 7

Francis Lewis, *New-York Packet*, January 5, 1787 ..... 6

Forrest McDonald & Ellen Shapiro McDonald, *Requiem: Variations on Eighteenth-Century Themes* (1988)..... 8

John Mikhail, *The Definition of ‘Emolument’ in English Language and Legal Dictionaries, 1523-1806*, June 30, 2017, <https://ssrn.com/abstract=2995693> ..... 4

John Mikhail, “*Emoluments*” in *Blackstone’s Commentaries*, Balkinization (blog), May 28, 2017, <http://bit.ly/2rwBGIw> ..... 5-6

John Bassett Moore and Francis Wharton, *A Digest of International Law* (1906)..... 11

J.G.A. Pocock, *The Machiavellian Moment: Florentine Political Thought and the Atlantic Republican Tradition* (1975)..... 8

James C. Phillips and Sara White, *The Meaning of the Three Emoluments Clauses in the U.S. Constitution: A Corpus Linguistic Analysis of American English, 1760-1799* (September 14, 2017). South Texas Law Review, Vol. 59, No. 2, 2018. Available at SSRN: <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3036938> ..... 24

Samuel Pufendorf, *De Jure Naturae et Gentium, (On the Law of Nature and of Nations)* (Basil Kennett, translator, 3<sup>rd</sup> ed. 1717) (1672) ..... 6-8, 27

Jack N. Rakove, *The Beginnings of National Politics: An Interpretive History of the Continental Congress* (1979)..... 15

Jack N. Rakove, *Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution* (1996)..... 24

Gautham Rao, *National Duties: Custom Houses and the Making of the American State* (2016) ..... 8

Charles Rappleye, *Robert Morris: Financier of the American Revolution* (2010)..... 15

William Rawle, *A View of the Constitution of the United States* (1829)..... 11

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law, The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) .... 3

Bernard Schwartz, *Thomas Jefferson and Bolling v. Bolling: Law and the Legal Profession in Pre-Revolutionary America* (1997)..... 7

Lawrence B. Solum, *Originalist Methodology*, 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 269 (2017)..... 25

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution*, vol. 3 (1833) ..... 8, 11, 18

Zephyr Teachout, *Corruption in America: From Franklin’s Snuff Box to Citizens United* (2014) ..... 8, 11, 16

Charles P. Whittemore, *A General of the Revolution: John Sullivan of New Hampshire* (New York, 1961) ..... 18

Keith Whittington, *Constitutional Interpretation: Textual Meaning, Original Intent, and Judicial Review* (1999) ..... 24

Keith E. Whittington, *The New Originalism*, 2 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 599 (2004) ..... 24

Gordon S. Wood, *The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787* (1969) ..... 8
